NOTICE OF EXEMPTION			
To:	County Clerk/ Registrar-Record	er FROM :	Public Works/ Engineering
	County of Los Angeles		City of Carson
	Environmental Filings		701 E. Carson Street
	12400 E. Imperial Highway		Carson, CA 90745
	Norwalk, CA 90650		
Project Title:			
Public Works 1667 – Traffic Signal Upgrades			
Project Applicant:			
City of Carson, Public Works Division			
Project Location - Specific: Intersection of Avalon Blvd and Gardena Blvd.			
Project Location – City & County) Carson, County of Los Angeles			
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: The project consists of upgrading traffic signals including addition of left turn phases on north and south bound direction on Avalon Blvd. To complete the upgrades, the City will remove the existing asphalt, concrete, gutter, and concrete sidewalk, and then replace these materials with the same or similar materials in the same location.			
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Carson, Public Works Division			
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: John Merrill			
Exempt Status: (check one): ☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268); ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); ☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); X Categorical Exemption: Section: 15301 Class: 1 ☐ Statutory Exemption: Section: Class:			
Reasons why project is exempt: Project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15301, Existing Facilities. Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use.			
Lead Agency Contact Person:			
John Merrill			
(310)8	30-7600		
Signati	ure:		7/15/24 Date: